

## STAFF REPORT

## **City of Dripping Springs**

## **PO Box 384**

## **511 Mercer Street**

**Dripping Springs, TX 78620** 

**Submitted By:** Johnna Krantz, Community Events Coordinator

**Council Meeting Date:** March 5, 2024

Agenda Item Wording: Approval of a Resolution approving the Traffic Control Plan for Road

Closures Related to the April 8, 2024 Total Eclipse. Sponsor: Sherrie Parks

Agenda Item Requestor: Johnna Krantz, Community Events Coordinator

**Summary/Background:** The 35<sup>th</sup> annual Founders Day Festival is scheduled to take place from April

26 – 28. The Founders Day Festival Parade is scheduled for Friday, April 26 at 6:30PM. The 2024 Total Eclipse will take place in Dripping Springs on Monday, April 8, 2024. For the safety of all participants, volunteers, vendors,

and spectators it is essential to temporarily close roads for both events.

The roads will be closed in accordance with the City's 2024 Founders Day Traffic Control Plan and the 2024 Total Eclipse Traffic Control Plan which

have been approved by the City Engineer.

Recommended

**Council Actions:** 

Staff recommends approval of the resolution.

**Attachments:** 2024 Founders Day Traffic Control Plan SIGNED (2.27.2024)

Eclipse\_TCP-2024

**Next Steps/Schedule:** Work with City Maintenance, Law Enforcement and Traffic Control

contractors to facilitate closing the roads for Founders Day Festival and the 2024 Total Eclipse. Coordinate with TxDOT during the Founders Day Parade.